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CHAPTER 635—H. F. No. 1633
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the use of -public 'property in certain
cities of the fourth class for •municipal functions and author-
izing the const-ruction of public buildings and facilities there-
on. .

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Validation of certain uses of certain property
by the city fourth class. In all cases in a county of- at least
450,000 population containing a city of the first class where,
in a city of the fourth class organized under a home rule char-
ter there is real property platted prior to 1860 and dedicated •
as a Public Square and Public Park, the use of all such real
property for municipal functions is hereby legalized and vali-
dated and such city shall be authorized to construct and main-
tain buildings and facilities for use in city administration, fire
hall, recreation, parking, auditorium, library and any and all
proper municipal activities, and make reasonable charges for
use by the public.

Approved April 20, 1955. '

CHAPTER 636—H. F. No. 1721
[Not-Coded]

An act relating to incorporation of municipalities in cer-
tain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1, Villages, incorporation. Notwithstanding
the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 412.011,
any territory containing a resident population of not less
than 60 persons, situated in any county having an assessed
valuation less than $3,000,000 exclusive of money and credits,
having over 10,000 and less than 11,000 inhabitants accord-
ing to the last federal census, and containing over 29 full and
fractional congressional townships, may become incorporated
as a village by proceeding in accordance with Minnesota Stat-
utes 1953, Chapter 412.

• Approved April 20, 1955.


